## REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL

The Council of the Village of Centerville, County of Montgomery and the State of Ohio met in regular session with Mayor E.W. Bradstreet presiding, December 10, 1951. Present:

Don Schell, F.C. Lyons, John Anthony, E.C. Crane and R.C. Propheter.

Mr. Schweizer called and stated he could not be present.

The minutes of the Nov. 12 meeting were read and approved.

It was moved by Mr. Crane, seconded by Mr. Propheter and carried that the following bills be approved for payment.

General Fund	
V.142 E.W. Bradstreet-4th Quarter Sal.	\$ 75.00
V.143 W.W. Lawson	32.50
V.144 Geo.E. Howe-	50.00
V.145 Don Schell-	6.00
V.146 Robt. J. Schweizer	6.00
V.147 John Anthony-	6.00
V.148 R.C. Propheter	6.00
V.149 E.C. Grane-	6.00
V.150 Paul Will- Sal. last half 1951	50.00
V.151 James R. Smith-Dec. Sal. plus Exp.	
V.152 Collector of Internal Rev-Withhold	
V.153 Public Employes Ret. Sys6%Smith'	
V.154 The Dayton Power & Light-Street Li	
V.156 Centerville Pure Oil-Fuel Pump for	Cruiser 4.25
V.157 American Surety Co Bonds for City	Officals
for 2 yrs. except. Pres. o	f Council 129.50
V.158 The Ohio Bell Tel. CoDec. Servic	e 6.32

St. Maint. (G) Fund
V.155 The Dayton Power & Light- Traffic Light Dec. 6.00
719.24

It was moved by Mr. Lyons seconded by Mr. Schell and carried that the Council permit the Clerk to pay all regular bills as they come due. A roll call resulted in 5 ayes in favor of the motiom.

The Mayor's report of Fines, Forfeitures and Costs amounting to \$203.00, State cases amounting to \$30.00 and Building permits amounting to \$76.00, showing that the same had been paid in the Village Treasury was submitted. It was moved by Mr. Propheter, seconded by Mr. Anthony and carried that the report be accepted and placed on file. A roll call resulted in 5 ayes in favor of the motion.

It was moved by Mr. Crane, seconded by Mr. Propheter and carried that we (the Council) will pay for one fire plug on West Ridgeway while Mr. Gorman will furnish one and will install both plugs at his expense, A roll call resulted in 5 Ayes in favor of the motion.

It was moved by Mr. Lyons, seconded by Mr. Crane and carried that the Mayor's records be audited at the time he leaves office. A roll call resulted in 5 ayes in favor of the motion.

Mr. Schell Moved that Resolution No.1-1951, being a resolution accepting the amunts and rates as determined by the Budget Commission and authorizing the necessary tax levies and certifying them to the County Auditor, seconded by Mr. Propheter and carried. A roll call resulted in 5 ayes in favor of the motion.

The Clerk was ordered to get credit card from the Pure Oil Station to be used by Deputy Marshall for Cruiser.

Discussion followed- that a New Cruiser could be purchased with old cruiser and \$800.

- what right does the Village

Council have in determining bus stops in the Village.

The tracing of Lyons drive was signed by the Mayor.

It was moved by Mr. Propheter, seconded by Mr. Crane
and carried that the next meeting be held Dec. 28, 7:30 P.M.

to finish the business for the year 1951, and that the meeting
adjourn.

Appro ved:

Attest:

Clerk

## REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL

The Council of the Village of Centerville, County of Montgomery and the State of Ohio met in regular session with Mayor E.W. Bradstreet presiding December 28, 1951. Present:

John Anthony, R.C. Propheter. F.C. Lyons and Robert J. Schweizer.

The minutes of the Dec.10 meeting were read and approved.

It was moved by Mr. Lyons, seconded by Mr. Propheter that the following bills be approved for payment.